Previously dried and powdered stem bark 
of C.  edulis (5 kg) was extracted with di-
chloromethane-methanol (1:1) (15 L) for 48 
hours. The filtrate was concentrated under re-
duced pressure at 40°C using rotary vacuum 
evaporator to give a brown paste crude extract 
(314 g). One hundred and four grams (104 g) 
of this extract was then subjected to fractiona-
tion as previously described.4 Briefly, the crude 
extract was subjected to a column chromatog-
raphy with silica gel 40 (particle size 0.2-0.5 
mm, 500 g) as stationary phase. The column 
was successively eluted with hexane, hexane-
ethyl acetate and ethyl acetate-methanol gra-
dients. One hundred and seventy one (171) 
fractions of 250 ml each were collected and 
combined on the basis of their thin layer chro-
matography (TLC) profiles to afford eight main 
fractions: F1 (1-59), F2 (60-122), F3 (123-124), 
F4 (125-126), F5 (127-138), F6 (139-149),  

F7 (150-156) and F8 (157-171).